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* * HELMS ATHLETIC FOUNDATION JUNIOR COLLEGE - HIGH SCHOOL TRACK & FIELD RECORD

* * * * Dedicated to MR. RALPH CLAIRE NOBLE,
Boys' Vice Principal, Los Angeles High
School, ardent amateur athletic en-
thusiast, who has done much for Los
Angeles end Southern California prep
school athletics during the past thirty-
years .
Mr. Noble coached Los Angeles High

School Track and Field teams to Los
Angeles City championships in 1911 and
1912.

F O R E W O R D

This booklet, which contains listing of best
performances made by Southern California's fore-
most junior college and high school Track and
Field athletes for the 1939 season, and addition-
al prep school Track and Field data, comprises
the Third Annual Helms Athletic Foundation Prep
School Track and Field Record and Honor Roll.

All records and data listed herein have been
taken from sources which are believed to be cor-
rect and complete. In that connection, Helms
Athletic Foundation takes this privilege to ex-
tend heartiest thanks to those who have cooperated
in providing information— particularly Southern
California Junior College and High School Track
and Field Coaches; Bill Hayes, Track and Field
Historian; Seth Van Patten, Commissioner, C.I.F.;
William Lopez, Los Angeles City Schools; William
Yount, Redlands High School; Frank Wykoff; Gor-
don Kishbaugh, Azusa Herald; E. F. Hartmann,
Compton High School; A. B. Ingham, California
Interscholastic Federation; Dan O. Root, Armijo
High School, Fairfield, end others.

Helms Athletic Foundation also takes this
opportunity to extend sincere congratulations,
as well as thanks, to Los Angeles' daily news-
papers — Daily News, Evening News, Examiner,
Herald Express and Times — for having so com-
pletely covered Southern California Prep School
Track and Field during the 1939 season, for much
of the data appearing in this booklet was checked
through such source.

Heartiest thanks, of course, is also extended
to Robert Lipkis, Sports Historian, who has ren-
dered valuable services in compiling data and as-
sisting with the preparation of this book — co-
operation which Robert Lipkis has given for the
past three years.

HELMS ATHLETIC FOUNDATION



* * SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA JUNIOR COLLEGE - HIGH SCHOOL TRACK AND FIELD HONOR ROLL

HELMS ATHLETIC FOUNDATION

* * ALL-SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA JUNIOR COLLEGE TEAM FOR 1939

100 YARD RUN . . . . BRYANT ALLEN...... RIVERSIDE JR. COLLEGE
220 YARD RUN . . . WILBUR MILLER COMPTON JUNIOR COLLEGE
440 YARD RUN . . . WILBUR MILLER COMPTON JUNIOR COLLEGE
880 YARD RUN . . . BOB MADRID . . PASADENA JUNIOR COLLEGE
ONE MILE RUN . . . MELVIN BARRY LOS ANGELES CITY COLLEGE
TWO MILE RUN . . . BOB MADRID . PASADENA JUNIOR COLLEGE
HIGH HURDLES . . . HOWARD THOMAS GLENDALE JUNIOR COLLEGE
LOW HURDLES. . . . JOHN PIMLEY PASADENA JUNIOR COLLEGE
HIGH JUMP BILL ARD COMPTON JUNIOR COLLEGE
BROAD JUMP . . . . JOHN PEEK FULLERTON JUNIOR COLLEGE
POLE VAULT . . . . FRED LUSSON COMPTON JUNIOR COLLEGE
SHOT PUT . . . . . TOM DIREAUX COMPTON JUNIOR COLLEGE
DISCUS THROW . . . D O N W I N T O N PASADENA JUNIOR COLLEGE
JAVELIN THROW. . . GENE BRUNSTETTER . . . . . COMPTON JUNIOR COLLEGE

* * ALL-SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA HIGH SCHOOL TEAM FOR 1939

100 YARD RUN . . . EDDIE MORRIS HUNTINGTON BEACH HIGH SCHOOL
220 YARD RUN . . . EDDIE MORRIS . . . . . HUNTINGTON BEACH HIGH SCHOOL
440 YARD RUN . . . RALPH SAMONSETT. . . . FREMONT ( L.A.) HIGH SCHOOL
880 YARD RUN . . . WARREN SMITH MANUAL ARTS (L.A.) HIGH SCHOOL
ONE MILE RUN . . . JOHN HALL. TORRANCE HIGH SCHOOL
HIGH HURDLES . . . MELVIN BARRON. . . . . COMPTON HIGH SCHOOL
LOW HURDLES. . . . JEROME DUFFY SANTA ANA HIGH SCHOOL
HIGH JUMP. . . . . BILL STEWART TORRANCE HIGH SCHOOL
BROAD JUMP . . . . NOLAN MC COY JEFFERSON (L.A.) HIGH SCHOOL
HOP, STEP & JUMP. . JACK LAUGHNER WILSON (LONG BEACH) HIGH SCHOOL
POLE VAULT . . . . BUD HUMBERGER GLENDALE HIGH SCHOOL
SHOP PUT FRANK MININI PASO ROBLES HIGH SCHOOL
DISCUS THROW . . . DON MEGOWAN. . . . . . INGLEWOOD HIGH SCHOOL

* * ALL-LOS ANGELES CITY HIGH SCHOOL TEAM FOR 1939

100 YARD RUN . . . SAM LANKFORD JEFFERSON HIGH SCHOOL
220 YARD RUN . . . SAM LANKFORD JEFFERS0N HIGH SCHOOL
440 YARD RUN . . . RALPH SAMONSETT. . . . FREMONT HIGH SCHOOL
880 YARD RUN . . . WARREN SMITH . . . . . MANUAL ARTS HIGH SCHOOL
ONE MILE RUN . . . JOHN BALL. TORRANCE HIGH SCHOOL
HIGH HURDLES . . . HEAL COLLINS . . . . . LOS ANGELES HIGH SCHOOL
LOW HURDLES. . . . PHIL DIEZ LINCOLN HIGH SCHOOL
HIGH JUMP BILL STEWART TORRANCE HIGH SCHOOL
BROAD JUMP . . . . NOLAN MC COY . . . . . JEFFERSON HIGH SCHOOL
POLE VAULT . . . . RAY MAGGARD LINCOLN HIGH SCHOOL
SHOT PUT RONNIE THOMAS MANUAL ARTS HIGH SCHOOL



* * SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA. JUNIOR COLLEGE TRACK AND FIELD HONOR ROLL FOR 1939

* * * * 1 0 0 Y A R D R U N

N A M E JUNIOR COLLEGE M E E T D A T E TIME

WILBUR MILLER . . . Compton J.C. So.Cal.Ath.Assn. Dual March 11 9.6
BRYANT ALLEN. . . . Riverside J.C. Chaffey Dual March 15 9.6
BRYANT ALLEN. . . . Riverside J.C. Pasadena-U.S.C. Frosh. March 24 9.6
HOVIS BESS Riverside J.C. Chaffey Dual March 15(2nd)9.6
F1NLEY CULPEPPER. . Riverside J.C. Fullerton Dual April 14 9.7
FINLEY CULPEPPER. . Riverside J.C. National J.C. Meet May 27(2nd)9.7
JAMES RUFFIN. . . . Pasadena J.C. National J.C. Meet May 27 9.7
BOB PICKARTS. . . . Santa Monica J.C. Bakersfleld Dual May 20 9.8
JACK HORRELL. . . . Pasadena J.C. So.Cal.College Relays Feb. 25 9.9
FRED MASON. . . . . Taft J.C. Fullerton Dual March 4 9.9
JACK HORRELL. . . . Pasadena J.C. U.S.C. Frosh Dual March 9 9.9
HOWARD DAVIES . . . Fullerton Chaffey Dual April 1 9.9

* * * * 2 2 0 Y A R D R U N

N A M E JUNIOR COLLEGE M E E T D A T E TIME

WILBUR MILLER . . . Compton J.C. So.Cal.Ath.Assn. Dual March 11 21.0
BRYANT ALLEN. . . . Riverside J.C. Pasadena-U.S.C. Frosh March 24 21.2
JAMES RUFFIN. . . . Pasadena J.C. National J.C. Meet May 27 21.3
HOVIS BESS. . . . . Riverside J.C. Chaffey Dual March 15 21.4
BOB PICKARTS. . . . Santa Monica J.C. Bakersfield Dual May 20 21.6
FINLEY CULPEPPER. . Riverside J.C. Fullerton Dual April 14 21.6
HOWARD THOMAS . . . Glendale J.C. Santa Monica Dual March 11 21.7
GEORGE PRENTICE . . Ventura J.C. U.C.L.A. Frosh Dual March 31 21.8
HOWARD DAVIES . . . Fullerton J.C. Chaffey Dual April 1 22.0

* * * * 4 4 0 Y A R D R U N

N A M E JUNIOR COLLEGE M E E T D A T E TIME

WILBUR MILLER . . . Compton J.C. Metropolitan Division April 28 49.0
WILBUR MILLER . . . Compton J.C. National J.C. Meet May 27 49.0
FINLEY CULPEPPER. . Riverside J.C. Eastern Division April 29 49.4
WALLY SIDES . . . . Los Angeles C.C. Metro. Div. Trials April 25 49.6
DON MC CART . . . . Compton J.C. Metro. Div. Prelim. April 23 49.6
KELVIN COOKSEY. . . Compton J.C. So.Cal. J.C. Champs. May 6(3rd)49.6
GEORGE PRENTICE . . Ventura J.C. Santa Monica Dual April 7 49.8
JACK JESTER Santa Monica J.C. Chapman Col. Dual April 21 49.9
HOVIS BESS Riverside J.C. Los Angeles C.C. Dual March 4 50.1
LEN RECABARRON. . . Los Angeles C.C. Compton Dual March 31 50.2

* * BEST MARKS MADE BY SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA JUNIOR COLLEGE ATHLETES - 1938

100 YARD RUN . . . . 1938 CLYDE JEFFREY, Riverside J.C. 9.6
1938 BRYANT ALLEN, Riverside J.C 9.6

220 YARD RUN . . . . 1938 CLYDE JEFFREY, Riverside J.C . 20.6
440 YARD RUN . . . . 1938 WILBUR MILLER, Compton J.C 47.1



* * SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA JUNIOR COLLEGE TRACK AND FIELD HONOR ROLL FOR 1939

* * * * 8 8 0 Y A R D R U N

N A M E JUNIOR COLLEGE M E E T D A T E T I M E

BOB MADRID Pasadena J.C. U.C.L.A. Frosh Dual April 14 1:55.3
MELVIN BARRY . . . . Los Angeles C.C. Compton Dual March 31 1:55.8
JAMES LAWSON . . . . Compton J.C. Glendale-Long Beach March 25 1:56.5
JOE BADILLO Los Angeles C.C. Glendale Dual April 14 1:58.5
STEDWELL JOHNSON . . Bakersfield J.C. Central Cal. Conf. May 5 2:01.3

HOWARD. . . . Santa Monica J.C. Chapman Col. Dual April 21 2:02.0
KEITH WALTON . . . . Fullerton J.C. San Bernardino Dual March 25 2:02.7
DON NOLAN. . . . . . Glendale J.C. Santa Monica Dual March 11 2:03.6
ALBERT BARNHOLD. . . Chaffey J.C. Riverside Dual March 15 2:03.6
ALBERT RICH. . . . . Riverside J.C. Chaffey Dual March 15 2:03.6

* * * * O N E M I L E R U N

N A M E JUNIOR COLLEGE M E E T D A T E T I M E

BOB MADRID Pasadena J.C. Fresno Relays May 13 4:15.0(2nd)
MELVIN BARRY . . . . Los Angeles C.C. Pasadena Dual April 21 4:18.8
BOB MADRID Pasadena J.C. So.Cal.J.C. Champs. May 6 4:21.0
DON NOLAN Glendale J.C. Los Angeles Dual April 14 4:24.7
JOE SEITZ. . . . . . Compton J.C. National J.C. Meet May 27 4:25.0(2nd)
GABRIEL CAZARAS. . . Los Angeles C.C. Santa Monica Dual March 25 4:27.7
KENNETH LEBARTS. . . Santa Monica J.C. Ventura Dual April 1 4:34.5
KENNETH SIGLER . . . Fullerton J.C. San Bernardino Dual March 25 4:36.6

* * * * T W O M I L E R U N

N A M E JUNIOR COLLEGE MEET D A T E T I M E

BOB MADRID Pasadena J.C. National J.C. Meet May 27 9:32.5
MELVIN BARRY . . . . Los Angeles C.C. So. Cal. Ath. Assn. May 17 9:45.0
FRANCIS PIERCE . . . Pasadena J.C. National J.C. Meet May 27 9:47.6 2nd
DON NOLAN. Glendale J.C. Metropolitan Div. April 28 9:47.8
GABRIEL CAZARAS. . . Los Angeles CC Santa Monica Dual March 25 9:56.9
BUD ORNELLAS . . . . Los Angeles CC Glendale Dual April 14 10:03.7
AL RANFORD Santa Ana J.C. Glendale Dual 10:06.0
BUD COOK Santa Monica J.C. 10:11.9
VERNON ROBINSON. . . Compton J.C. 10:12.8

* * 3EST MARKS MADE BY SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA JUNIOR COLLEGE ATHLETES - 1938

880 YARD RUN . . . . 1938 ARTHUR READING, Compton J.C 1:57.6

ONE MILE RUN . . . . 1938 ARTHUR CAZARES, Pasadena J.C. . . . .4:17.6

TWO MILE RUN . . . . 1938 ARTHUR CAZARES, Pasadena J.C. . . . . 9:41.1



* * SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA JUNIOR COLLEGE TRACK AND FIELD HONOR ROIL FOR 1939

* * * * H I G H H U R D L E S ( 120 YARDS )

N A M E JUNIOR COLLEGE M E E T D A T E TIME

HOWARD THOMAS . . . Glendale J.C. Compton-Long Beach March 25 14.8
HOWARD THOMAS . . . Glendale J.C. So.Cal.J.C. Champs. May 6 14.8
LEONARD ANDERSON. . Compton J.C. National J.C. Meet May 27 14.8
JOHN PIMIEY . . . . Pasadena J.C. Riverside-U.S.C. Fr.March 24 14.9
JOHN PIMLEY . . . . Pasadena J.C. U.C.L.A. Frosh April 14 14.9
EDWARD HERTEL . . . Fullerton J.C. Whittier Inv. April 1 15.0
JOHN PEEK . . . . . Fullerton J.C. Santa Ana Dual March 15 15.1
BILL BRADLEY. . . . Chaffey J.C. Fullerton Dual March 29 15.2
MIKE JANZEN . . . . Baksrefield J.C. S.Barbara Frosh April 29 15.4

* * * * L O W H U R D L E S ( 220 YARDS )

N A M E JUNIOR C O L L E G E M E E T D A T E TIME

JOHN PIMLEY . . . . Pasadena J.C. So.Cal.J.C.Champs. May 6 23.8
BILL BRADLEY. . . . Chaffey J.C. Eastern Division April 29 24.1
HOWARD THOMAS . . . Glendale J.C. Santa Monica Dual March 11 24.3
HOWARD THOMAS . . . Glendale J.C. Compton-Long Beach March 25 24.3
JOIN PEEK Fullerton J.C. Chaffey Dual March 29 24.3
LEONARD ANDERSON. . Compton J.C. Sacramento-USC Fr. April 14 24.4
HOWARD UTMAN. . . . Chaffey J.C. Riverside Dual March 15 24.8
JACK GEYER Santa Monica J.C. Bakersfield Dual May 20 24.4

* * * * H I G H J U M P

N A M E JUNIOR COLLEGE M E E T D A T E H E I G H T

BILL ARD Compton J.C. Los Angeles C.C. Mar. 31 6' 4 5/8"
JOE LITTLE Los Angeles C.C. So.Cal.Coll.Relays Feb. 25 6' 4 1/2"
MARTY BLANCHARD. . . Glendale J.C. Santa Monica Dual Mar. 11 6'3 1/2"
JAMES JOHNSON. . . . Santa Ana J.C. Pomona Dual Apr. 15 6'3 1/4"
BILL ANDERSON. . . . Pasadena J.C. National J.C. Meet May 27 6' 3"

HODNETT . . . Los Angeles C.C. Pasadena Dual Apr. 21 6' 2 1/2"
ADAMS . . . . Pasadena J.C. Metropolitan Div. Apr. 28 6' 2"

GLENN GROAT Fullerton J.C. Santa Ana Dual Mar. 15 6' 1 3/4"
BANGLE. . . . San Bernardino J.C. San Diego Frosh Apr. 22 6' 1 1/2"

PETE KEENE Glendale J.C. Cal Tech Dual Feb. 18 6' 1"
DICK SMITH . . . . Fullerton J.C. Riverside Dual Apr. 6' 1"

* * BEST MARKS MADE BY SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA JUNIOR COLLEGE ATHLETES - 1938

HIGH HURDLES . . . . 1938 NORMAN LARSON, Fullerton J.C. . . . . . 14.5

LOW HURDLES 1938 JOHN PIMLEY, Pasadena J.C 23.7

HIGH JUMP 1938 PAUL MECHLER, Pasadena J.C 6' 3 1/2"



* * SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA JUNIOR COLLEGE TRACK AND FIELD HONOR ROLL FOR 1939

* * * * B R O A D J U M P

N A M E JUNIOR COLLEGE M E E T D A T E DISTANCE

JOHN PEEK . . . . . . Fullerton J.C. So.Cal.J.C.Champs. May 6 23' 6 1/2"
CLARENCE MACKEY . . . Riverside J.C. Eastern Division April 29 23' 4 5/8"
RALEIGH BLEDSOE . . . Compton J.C. Fresno Relays May 13 23' 4"
VIC CHAMBERS Fullerton J.C. Eastern Division April 29 23' 0 1/4"
KOBE SHOJI. Chaffey J.C. Eastern Division April 29 22' 9 l/8"

MONGRAM. . . Pomona J.C. Eastern Division April 29 22' 7 1/2"
BARTLETT . . Pasadena J.C. So.Cal.J.C. Champs. May 6 22' 6 3/4"

* * * * P O L E V A U L T

N A M E JUNIOR COLLEGE M E E T D A T E HEIGHT

FRED LUSSON . . . . . Compton J.C. So.Cal.J.C. Champs. May 6 13' 3"
DALE SCHWEIKERT . . . Compton J.C. So.Cal.Coll.Relays Feb. 25 13' 1"
RAY BARTLETT. . . . . Pasadena J.C. Long Beach Relays March 18 13' 0"
DELBERT SMITH . . . . Riverside J.C. So.Cal.Coll.Relays Feb. 25 12' 6"
BILL JOSEPH . . . . . Santa Ana J.C. Chaffey Dual March 25 12' 6"
RUSSELL PECK. . . . . Glendale J.C. Los Angeles C.C. April 14 12' 6"
GREG WILLIAMS . . . . Bakersfield J.C. Fresno Relays May 13 12' 6"

* * * * S H O T P U T ( 16 POUND )

N A M E JUNIOR COLLEGE M E E T D A T E DISTANCE

TOM DIREAUX Compton J.C. National J.C. Meet May 27 49' 10 3/4"
CONRAD SMITH Riverside J.C. So.Cal.J.C.Champs. May 6 46' 8 3/4"
DENNIS CHATMAN. . . . Compton J.C. Pasadena Dual May 19 46' 5"
WOLF HEINBERG . . . . Compton J.C. Long Beach Relays March 18 45' 10"
NORRIS HAMILTON . . . Santa Monica J.C. Chapman Coll. Dual April 21 45' 7 1/4"
DAVE GAY Bakersfield J.C. Taft Dual May 10 45' 1"

ROZIER . . . San Bernardino J.C. So.Cal.J.C. Champs. May 6 44' 8"

* * BEST MARKS MADE BY SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA JUNIOR COLLEGE ATHLETES - 1938

BROAD JUMP . . . . . 1938 JACK ROBINSON, Pasadena J.C. . . . 25' 6 1/2"

POLE VAULT . . . . . 1938 JAMES EDINGER, Pasadena J.C. . . . 13' 4"

SHOT PUT (16 lb.). . 1938 BILL WALL, Pasadena J.C 45' 9 1/2"



* * SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA JUNIOR COLLEGE TRACK AND FIELD HONOR ROLL FOR 1939

* * * * D I S C U S T H R O W

N A M E JUNIOR C O L L E G E M E E T D A T E DISTANCE

DON WINTON Pasadena J.C. Compton Dual May 20 141' 0 1/2"
DENNIS CHATMAN . . . . Compton J.C. Long Beach Relays March 18 139' 8 3/8"
SAM HENDERSON Santa Ana J.9. Riverside Dual 138* 0"
BILL WHITE Fullerton J.C. U.S.C. Fr. Dual May 3 136' 0"
ROBERT WHITE Fullerton J.C. Riverside Dual April 14 135' 6"
WOLF HEINBERG Compton J.C. So.Cal. Ath.Assn. March 11 131' 2"
DAVE GAY Bakersfield J.C. Bakersfield Relays April 1 130' 2"
B. HEADING Pomona J.C. So.Cal.J.C.Champs. May 6 134' 2 3/4"

* * * * J A V E L I N T H R O W

N A M E JUNIOR COLLEGE M E E T D A T E DISTANCE

GENE BRUNSTETTER . . . Compton J.C. So.Cal.J.C. Champs May 6 201.6'
HAROLD TURLEY. . . . . Long Beach J.C. Metropolitan Trial April 25 191' 5 1/2"
JAY MOODY Fullerton J.C. Eastern Division April 29 189' 5"

BENJAMIN. . . Pasadena J.C. So.Cal.Coll.Relays Feb. 25 186' 8"
BURT MORALES . . . . . Santa Ana J.C. Eastern Division April 29 180' 6 3/4"
GLENN COOLEY . . . . . Taft J.C. Bakersfield Relays April 1 172' 3"
DALE BENZ Riverside J.C. Chaffey Dual March 15 170' 6"
WALTER KRUG. . . . . . Santa Monica J.C. Los Angeles C.C. March 25 168' 0"

FISHER . . . . Riverside J.C. Los Angeles C.C. March 4 166' 1 1/2"
BOB BAIRD . Ventura J.C. Metropolitan Div. April 28 163' 11"

* * JUNIOR COLLEGE TRACK AND FIELD CHAMPIONS 1 9 3 9

NATIONAL JR. COLLEGE MEET SO. CALIF. JR. COLLEGE CHAMPS.
EVENT At Sacramento,Cal. May 27 At L.A. Coliseum, May 6

100 YARDS RUFFIN, Pasadena J.C. 9.7 ALLEN, Riverside J.C. 10.0
220 YARDS RUFFIN, Pasadena J.C. 21.3 RUFFIN, Pasadena J.C. 21.9
440 YARDS MILLER, Compton J.C. 49.0 MILLER, Compton J.C. 49.2
880 YARDS HYDE, San Mateo J.C. 1:54.6 LAWSON,Compton J.C. 1:56.7
ONE MILE BARRY, Los Angeles C.C. 4:23.9 MADRID, Pasadena J.C. 4:21.0
TWO MILES MADRID, Pasadena J.C. 9:32.5 NOLAN, Glendale J.C. 9:52.1
HIGH HURD. ANDERSON, Compton J.C. 14.8 THOMAS, Glendale J.C. 14.8
LOW HURD. WHITNEY, Sacramento J.C. 24.3 PIMLEY, Pasadena J.C. 23.8
HIGH JUMP STEERS, San Mateo JC 6' 7" ARD, Compton J.C. 6' 3."
BROAD JUMP BLEDSOE, Compton JC 23' 0 3/8" PEEK, Fullerton JC 23' 6 1/2"
POLE VAULT LUSSON, Compton JC 13' 0" LUSSON, Compton JC 13' 3"
SHOT PUT THOMPSON,Modesto JC 50* 0" DIREAUX, Compton JC 48' 10 l/2"
DISCUS THOMPSON,Modesto JC 144* 5 1/2" MAEDING, Pomona JC 134' 2 3/4"
JAVELIN WILLIAMS,Sacramento 195* 4 1/2" BRUNSTETTER,Compton JC 201.6'

RELAY:
4 X 4 4 0 PASADENA J.C. 3:20.1

* * BEST MARES MADE BY SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA JUNIOR COLLEGE ATHLETES - 1938

DISCUS THROW 1938 ADRIAN DAVIS, Compton J.C. ... 163 ft. 8.1 in.
JAVELIN THROW 1938 IVAN STEINMAN, Compton J.C. . . 161 ft. 8.5 in.



* * SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA. JUNIOR COLLEGE TRACK AND FIELD MEET RECORDS

E V E N T RECORD HOLDER JUNIOR COLLEGE DATE MADE RECORD

100 YARD RUN . . .MORRIS POLLOCK . . . Riverside J.C. . . 1934 9.6
CLYDE JEFFREY. . . . Riverside J.C. . . 1938 9.6

220 YARD RUN . . CLYDE JEFFREY. . . . Riverside J.C. . . 1938 20.6
440 YARD RUN . . ERWIN MILLER . . . .Fullerton J.C. . . 1936 48.6
880 YARD RUN . . LEN SPENCER Los Angeles C.C. . 1935 1:56.4
ONE MILE RUN . . MELVIN BARRY . . . . Los Angeles C.C. . 1939 4:19.6
TWO MILE RUN . . DONALD NOLAN . . . . Glendale J.C. . . 1939 9:47.8
HIGH HURDLES . . BILL BROWN Fullerton J.C. . . 1934 14.7
LOW HURDLES. . . EARL VICKERY . . . . Chaffey J.C. . . . 1936 23.7

JOHN PIMLEY Pasadena J.C. . . 1938 23.7
HIGH JUMP. . . . CORNELIUS JOHNSON. . Compton J.C. . . . 1934 6' 6"
BROAD JUMP . . . JACK ROBINSON. . . . Pasadena J.C. . . 1938 25' 6 1/2"
POLE VAULT . . . JUSTIN MC CARTHY . . Compton J.C. . . . 1934 13' 8 3/8"
SHOT PUT . . . . TOM DIREAUX Compton J.C. . . . 1939 48' 10 1/2"
DISCUS THROW. . FRANK PARKS. . . . . Compton J.C. . . . 1934 142'7"
JAVELIN THROW. . GENE BRUNSTETTER . . Compton J.C. . . . 1939 201.6'

ONE MILE RELAY . PASADENA J.C 1939 3:20.1

* * BEST ON RECORD BY SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA JUNIOR COLLEGE ATHLETES

E V E N T A T H L E T E JUNIOR COLLEGE DATE MADE RECORD

100 YARD RUN. . FRANK WYKOFF . . . . . Glendale J.C. . 1929 9.6
MORRIS POLLOCK . . . Riverside J.C. 1934 9.6
THOMAS NELSON. . . . . Pasadena J.C. 1936 9.6
HENRY GONZALES . . . . Taft J.C. 1937 9.6
CLYDE JEFFREY. . . . . Riverside J.C. 1938 9.6
BRYANT ALLEN Riverside J.C. 1938-'39 9.6
WILBUR MILLER. . . . . Compton J.C. 1939 9.6

220 YARD RUN. . CLYDE JEFFREY Riverside J.C. 1938 20.6
440 YARD RUN. . WILBUR MILLER Compton J.C. 1938 47.1
880 YARD RUN. BOB MADRID Pasadena J.C. 1939 1:55.2
ONE MILE RUN. . (BOB MADRID ) ( Pasadena J.C. ) (1939)(2nd)(4:15.0)

ARTHUR CAZARES . . . . Pasadena J.C. 1938 4:17.6
TWO MILE RUN. . BOB MADRID . . . . . . Pasadena J.C 1939 9:38.5
HIGH HURDLES. . NORMAN LARSON . . . . Fullerton J.C. 1938 14.5
LOW HURDLES . . (JACK RUSSELL) . . . . (Compton J.C.) (1937)(Wind) (23.3)

RAY STALMACK Compton J.C. 1936 23.6
HIGH JUMP . . . CORNELIUS JOHNSON. . . Compton J.C. 1936 6' 9 3/4"
BROAD JUMP. . . JACK ROBINSON Pasadena J.C. 1938 25' 6 1/2"
POLE VAULT. . . WILLIAM SEFTON . . . . So.Calif. J.C. 1934 13'11 1/2"

EARLE MEADOWS So.Calif. J.C. 1934 13'11 l/2"
SHOT PUT. . . . TOM DIREAUX. . . . . . Compton J.C. 1939 49'10 3/4"
DISCUS THROW. . ADRIAN DAVIS . . . . Compton J.C. 1938 163' 8.1"
JAVELIN THROW . GENE BRUNSTETTER . . . Compton J.C. 1939 201.6'



* * SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA HIGH SCHOOL TRACK AND FIELD HONOR ROLL FOR 1939

* * * * 1 0 0 Y A R D R U N

N A M E HIGH SCHOOL M E E T D A T E TIME

EDDIE MORRIS . . . . Huntington Beach So. Counties March 18 9.7
EDDIE MORRIS . . . . Huntington Beach Sunset League April 15 9.7
JIM JENKINS. . . . . Compton Bay Lea. Finals May 5 9.7
EDDIE MORRIS . ... Huntington Beach So.Cal.Divisional May 13 9.7
SAM LANKFORD . . . . Jefferson (LA) U.C.L.A. Frosh March 31 (W)9.7
SAM LANKFORD . . . . Jefferson (LA) Man. Arts Dual April 81 9.8
STAN SKAFTE . . . . Compton Bay Lea. Trials April 28 9.8
ED PERDUE Riis ( LA ) Eastern League May 19 9.8
SAM LANKFORD . . . . Jefferson (LA) Southern League May 26 9.8
TOM DAVIES Long Beach So.Cal.Divisioaal May 13 9.8 2nd
DARYL FAILOR . . . . Hamilton (LA) Western League May 16 (W)9.8
DICK BROWING. ... El Monte Montebello Dual March 17 9.9
AL DE WEESE Inglewood Santa Ana J.C. April 4 9.9
TOM DAVIES Long Beach San Diego Dual April 14 9.9
TOM DAVIES . . . . . Long Beach Wilson Dual April 21 9.9
TOM DAVIES Long Beach Jordan Dual April 25 9.9
BILL SMITH Belmont ( LA ) Roosevelt Dual April 28 9.9
HOWARD CALLANAN. . . Loyola ( LA ) So.Cal.Parochial May 6 9.9
JIM BANICH . . . . . San Pedro Narbonne Dual May 12 9.9

(W) Made with the aid of wind.
* * * * 2 2 0 Y A R D R U N

N A M E HIGH SCHOOL M E E T D A T E TIME

EDDIE MORRIS ... . Huntington Beach So. Counties March 19 21.0
BOB SKIVER Riverside So.Cal.Divisional May 13 (W)21.4
SAM LANKFORD . . . . Jefferson (LA) L. A. City Meet June 9 21.5
JIM JENKINS Compton Bay Lea. Finals May 5 21.6
HOWARD CARTER. . . . Antelope Valley Ventura County May 6 21.6
WAYNE PIPER Santa Ana So.Cal.Divisional May 13 (W)21.6
FRED NICHOLS . . . . Covina El Monte Dual May 4 21.7
HOWARD CALLANAN. . . Loyola (LA) So.Cal.Parochial May 6 21.7
SAUL LANKFORD. . . . Jefferson (LA) Southern League May 26 21.7
JIM O'REILLY . . . . Beverly Hills Compton-S.Monica March 24 21.8
STAN SKAFTE. . . . . Compton Santa Ana Dual April 20 21.8

REED . . . . Jordan (LA) South Gate Dual May 5 21.9
JIM BANICH San Pedro Torrance Dual May 5 21.9
THADDEUS ROUNDTREE . Polytechnic (LA) Man.Arts Dual April 28 22.0

IRVING . . . Pasadena S. Gabriel League April 28 22.0
THADDEUS ROUNDTREE . Polytechnic (LA) Hunt. Park Dual May 12 22.0
BILL WINCHESTER. . . Manual Arts (LA) Fremont Dual May 12 22.0

BARRERA. . . San Diego So.Cal.Divisional May 13 22.0
ED PERDUE. Riis ( LA ) Eastern League May 19 22.0
ARTHUR BELTRON . . . Roosevelt ( LA ) Bell Dual March 30 (W)22.0
HAROLD REUSS . . . . Fairfax (LA) Los Angeles Dual April 14 (W)22.0
BILL SMITH Belmont (LA) Northern League May 26 21.9
** BEST MARKS MADE BY SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETES, 1937 - 1938

100 YARD RUN ... 1937 (May 14) Bryant Allen, Jefferson (LA) 9.7
1938 (April 21) Bill Van Leuvan, W.Wilson (Long Beach) 9.7

220 YARD RUN ... 1937 (May 28) Bryant Allen, Jefferson (LA) . . . . 21.1
1938 (March 19) Eddie Morris, Huntington Beach ... 21.3
1938 (May 7) Howard Callanan, Loyola (LA) . . . . 21.3



* * SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA HIGH SCHOOL TRACK AND FIELD HONOR ROLL FOR 1939

* * * * 4 4 0 Y A R D R U N

N A M E HIGH SCHOOL M E E T D A T E TIME

RALPH SAMONSETT . . Fremont ( LA ) L.A. City Meet June 9 49.0
ARMI ANTUNEZ. . . . Glendale Foothill League May 6 49.6
ARMI ANTUNEZ. . . . Glendale So. Calif. Meet May 20 49.6
JIM O'REILLY. . . . Beverly Hills Leuzinger March 29 49.8
JIM THOMAS Covina So. Calif, Meet May 20 49.8 2nd.
BILL HITE Long Beach So. Calif. Meet May 20 49.9 3rd.
SAM LANKFORD. . . . Jefferson (LA) Fremont Dual April 28 50.0
JIM THOMAS Covina Russell Cup (Carp.) April 1 50.1
HOWARD ELLIOTT. . . Santa Ana So.Calif.Divisional May 13 50.1
JACK THORBURN . . . El Segundo Banning Dual May 11 50.2
PAUL CHRISTIENSEN . Beverly Hills Russell Cup (Carp.) April 1 51.0
JOE BUCK Manual Arts Polytechnic Dual April 28 51.1

* * * * 8 8 0 Y A R D R U N

N A M E HIGH SCHOOL M E E T D A T E TIME

WARREN SMITH. . . . Manual Arts (LA) L.A. City Meet June 9 1:57.1
PAUL CHRISTIENSEN . Beverly Hills So. Calif. Meet May 20 1:58.6
JAMES BREWER. . . . San Diego So. Calif. Meet May 20 1:59.0 2nd

KNOWLES. . Santa Monica So. Calif. Meet May 20 1:59.1 3rd
AL HUTCHINS . . . . Wilson (Long Beach) So. Calif. Meet May 20 1:59.2 4th
JOHN HALL . . . . . Torrance Banning Dual April 28 1:59.7
WALLY KLUNDER . . . Jordan (Long Beach) Anaheim Dual April 5 1:59.9

HEIM. . . . Orange Chaffey Inv. April 1 2:00.7
BOB STEVENSON . . . University (West LA) Hamilton Dual April 14 2:00.8
BUD ROOT. Van Nuys San Fern. Lea.Trials May 19 2:01.5
JOHN MACEWICZ . . . San Diego Long Beach Dual April 14 2:01.6
HARRISON PACKARD. . Riis ( LA ) L.A. City Trials June 3 2:01.8

MENDOZA . . Redlands So.Counties Inv. Mar. 18 2:02.1
BOB WALKER Garfield (LA) Belmont Dual April 22 2:02.9
BOB WALKER Garfield (LA) Roosevelt-Lincoln May 18 2:02.9
JACK HARKNESS . . . Excelsior (Norwalk) Jordan (Long Beach) March 31 2:03.0

** BEST MARKS MADE BY SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETES. 1937 - 1938

440 YARD RUN . . . 1937 (June 12) Wilbur Miller, Jefferson (LA). . . . 49.4
1938 (June 11) Cliff Bourland, Venice 49.1

880 YARD RUN . . . 1937 (June 12) Frank Baker, Fairfax (LA) .1:57.4
1938 (May 21) Le Roy Weed, Coachella 1:57.0



* * SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA. HIGH SCHOOL TRACK AND FIELD HONOR ROLL FOR 1939

* * * * O N E M I L E R U N

N A M E HIGH SCHOOL M E E T D A T E TIME

JOHN HALL Torrance California State May 27 4:26.8
AL HEREDIA. . . . . San Diego California State May 27 4:26.8 2nd
HERMAN STANFILL . . Montebello California State May 27 4:27.5 3rd
AL HEREDIA San Diego So. Calif. Meet May 20 4:29.3
HERMAN STANFILL . . Montebello San Gabriel League April 28 4:34.0

RICH. . . . Hemet Chaffey Inv. April 1 4:36.5
ARTHUR BEATON . . . Paso Robles So.Calif.Divisional May 13 4:37.3
JAMES PALLADINO . . Hamilton (LA) Western League May 19 4:38.5
WILLIAM WHITE . . . Jefferson (LA) Polytechnic Dual May 5 4:39.6
RONALD WOODWARD . . Bell South Gate Dual April 14 4:41.0
JASON ROBARDS . . . Hollywood Western League May 19 4:41.0
RALPH GUTTIREZ. . . Garfield (LA) Lincoln Dual May 5 4:41.3
WALLY KLUNDER . . . Jordan (Long Beach) Hunt.Beech Dual Feb. 28 4:41.5
SUSE CHACON . . . . Polytechnic (LA) Southern League May 26 4:42.3
HOWARD WILLUT . . . Huntington Park Southern League May 26 4:42.3

JOHNSON . . Paso Robles Russell Cup (Carp.) April 1 4:42.7

* * * * H I G H H U R D L E S ( 120 YARDS ) (39" - 39 inch hurdles)
(42" - 42 inch hurdles)

JOHN MC LAUGHLIN . .Cathedral (LA) So.Cal. Parochial May 6 14.7 39"
NEAL COLLINS . . . .Los Angeles L.A. City Meet June 9 14.7 39"
PHIL DIEZ Lincoln (LA) Franklin Dual April 28 14.8 59"
PHIL DIEZ Lincoln (LA) L.A. City Trials June 3 14.8 39"
MELVIN BARRON. . . .Compton Taft Dual April 6 14.9 42"
PAUL SMITH Fremont (LA) Manual Arts Dual May 12 14.9 39"
SAM JOHNSON Fillmore California State May 27 14.9 39"
TOM POLLARD Jefferson (LA) Hunt. Park Dual April 14 15.0 39"
WALTER SMITH . . . .San Fernando Canoga Pk.-Ver.Hills April 14 15.0 39"
CURTIS HOWARD. . . .Los Angeles Venice Dual April 28 15.0 39"
RAY GIST Anaheim So.Calif.Divisional May 6 15.0 42"
WILBUR SATERFIELD. .Manusl Arts (LA) Jefferson Dual April 21 15.1 39"
MILTON GIBSON. . . .Washington (LA) Hunt. Park Dual April 28 15.2 39"
LEON MELIE Franklin (LA) Belmont Durl May 5 15.2 39"
SAM JOHNSON Fillmore Russell Cup (Carp.) Apr. 1 (8nd)15.3 42"
JIM KILROY South Gate Ball Dual April 14 15.3 39"
JIM KILROY South Gate Wilson (LA) Dual April 21 15.3 39"
JIM KILROY South Gate Riis (LA) Dual April 28 15.3 39"
JIM KILROY South Gate . Jordan (LA) Dual May 5 15.3 39"
DAN MILLER Canoga Park San Fernando League May 26 15.3 39"
HAROLD TAYLOR. . . .Glendale Whittier Dual March 23 15.5 42"
MARYIN SHAW Monrovia So. Calif. Meet May 20 15.5 42"
IAN ELLIOT Beverly Hills So.Calif.Divisional May 13 15.7 42"

N A M E HIGH SCHOOL M E E T D A T E T I M E

BEST MARKS MADE BY SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETES. 1937 - 1938

ONE MILE RUN . . . 1937 (May 14) John Butler, Los Angeles 4:30.9
1938 (May 21) Eddie Bahhe, Sherman Institute . . 4:30.4

HIGH HUDDLES 42" . 1937 (Apr. 16) Ray Sears, Wilson (Long Beach) . . 15.2
1938 (May 28) John Beiwaner, San Diego 15.3

HIGH HURDLES 39" 1937 (May 7) Fay Froom, Hollywood 14.9
1938 Made by W.Smith, B.Dillon, H.Thomas 14.7



* * SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA HIGH SCHOOL TRACK AND FIELD HONOR ROLL FOR 1939

** ** L O W H U R D L E S ( 220 YARDS )

N A M E

ORVILLE LLOYD
JEROME DUFFY
HUBERT DUKE
DICK BROWNING
JIM LINTON
MELVIN BARRON
HERB MCCOY
HERB MCCOY
SAM JOHNSON
DAVE BREWER
BOB ALLEN

HIGH SCHOOL

Newport Harbor
Santa Ana
Jordan (LA)
El Monte
Compton
Compton
Pasadena
Pasadena
Fillmore
Covina
Long Beach

M E E T

Chaffey Inv.
So.Cal, Divisional
California State
Montebello Dual
So.Counties Relays
So.Counties Relays
San Gabriel Trials
So.Cal. Divisional
Russell Cup (Carp.)
El Monte Dual
Wilson (LB) Dual

D A T E

April 1
May 13
May 27
March 17
March 23
March 23
April 25
May 13
April 1
May 4
April 21

TIME

24.1
24.1
24.2
24.4
24.4
24.4
24.7
24.7
24.9
24.9
25.0

200 YARDS

MELVIN BARRON . . . Compton Bev.Hills-S.Monica March 23 22.6

* * * * L O W H U R D L E S ( 180 YARDS )

N A M E

JOHN MC LAUGHLIN
PHIL DIEZ
HUBERT DUKE
PHIL DIEZ
NEAL COLLINS
TOM POLLARD
WALTER SMITH
PAUL SMITH
KIRK MC KEEVER
BEN STANTON
PAUL SMITH
PAUL SMITH

RAFAEL
BOB MAILHEAU
FRANK COOKSON
DOUGLAS BURNS
WIILIAM WARYCHUCK
AL MCDONALD
JOHN MUNRO
JACK SCHLUTER
JIM KILROY

HIGH SCHOOL

Cathedral (LA)
Lincoln (LA)
Jordan (LA)
Lincoln (LA)
Los Angeles
Jefferson (LA)
San Fernando
Fremont (LA)
Banning (Wilmington)
El Segundo
Fremont (LA)
Fremont (LA)
Loyola (LA)
Fairfax (LA)
Washington (LA)
San Pedro
Garfield (LA)
Riis (LA)
Franklin (LA)
Manual Arts (LA)
South Gate

M E E T

So.Cal. Parochial
Garfield Dual
South Gate Dual
Belmont Dual
L.A. City Meet
U.C.L.A. Frosh
Canoga Pk.-Ver.H.
Hunt. Park Dual
El Segundo Dual
Banning (Wilm.)Dual
Man. Arts Dual
Southern League
Van Nuys Dual
Venice Dual
Hunt. Park Dual
Torrance Dual
Northern League
South Gate Dual
Lincoln Dual
L.A. City Trials
Eastern League

D A T E

May 6
May 5
May 5
May 12
June 9
March 31 (W)
April 14
April 21
May 11
May 11
May 12
May 26
April 14
May 12
April 28
May 5
May 26 (W)
April 28
April 28
June 3
May 19

TIME

19.3
19.4
19.4
19.4
19.5
19.8
19.9
19.9
19.9
19.9
19.9
19.9
20.0
20.0
20.1
20.1
20.1
20.2
20.2
20.2
20.3

(W) Made with the aid of wind.

** BEST MARKS MADE BY SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETES, 1937 - 1938

LOW HURDLES (220 YARDS) . 1937 (May 8) George Sangster, Muir Tech (Pasa.) 23.7
1938 (May 21) Jerry Soule, La Jolla . . . . . . 24.2

LOW HURDLES (180 YARDS) . 1937 (May 14) John Pimley, Fremont (LA) . . . . 19.3
1938 (June 11) Walter Smith, San Fernando . . . 19.6



* * SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA HIGH SCHOOL TRACK AND FIELD HONOR ROLL FOR 1939

* * * * H I G H J U M P

BILL STEWART
VERNON HART
BOB SPRINKLE
BOB SPRINKLE
TOM POLLARD
TOM POLLARD
BOB ALLEN
JACK NEWMAN
BILL SMITH
RAFAEL WATSON
MICKEY PANOVICH
HOMER SIMS
DOUGLAS WARE

SAVIN
KENNETH WATKINS

WHITE

Torrance
Narbonne (Lomita)
Claremont
Claremont
Jefferson (LA)
Jefferson (LA)
Long Beach
Long Beach
Belmont (LA)
Roosevelt (LA)
San Pedro
San Pedro
Marshall (LA)
San Bernardino
Jordan (LA)
Belmont (LA)

Marine League
Marine League
So.Cal. Divisional
So. Calif. Meet
Fremont Dual
Washington Dual
Wilson (LB) Dual
So. Calif. Meet
Roosevelt Dual
Belmont Dual
Narbonne Dual
Narbonne Dual
Franklin Dual
So.Counties Inv.
L.A. City Meet
L.A. City Meet

May 19
May 19
May 13
May 20
April 28
May 12
April 21
May 20
April 28
April 28
May 12
May 12
May 12
March 18
June 9
June 9

6' 6 1/2"
6' 3 1/2"
6' 3"
6' 3"
6' 2 1/2"
6' 2 1/2"
6' 2"
6' 2"
6' 1 1/2"
6' 1 1/2"
6' 1 1/2"
6' 1 1/2"
6' 1 1/2"
6' 1"
6' 1"
6' 1"

* * * * B R O A D J U M P

N A M E

GEORGE FUJIMORI
NOLAN MC COY
AL MC DONALD
DICK BROWNING
JOE SMITH
GORDON SIM
BILL STEWART
SAM MATLOCK
BILL BARDON
KENNETH WREN
JACK MATTHEWS
FLOYD HIGGINS
JACK LAUGHNER

TREWITT
GORY

S A M JOHNSON
TOM HERRIN

HIGH SCHOOL

Roosevelt (LA)
Jefferson (LA)
Riis (LA)
El Monte
Belmont (LA)
Colton
Torrance
Jefferson (LA)
Compton
Hunt. Park
Loyola (LA)
Montebello
W.Wilson (Long B.)
Elsinore N & M
Jefferson (LA)
Fillmore
Pt. Loma

M E E T

Northern League
L.A. City Trials
Eastern League
Whittier Dual
Northern League
Sherman Inst. Dual
L.A. City Meet
L.A. City Meet
Southern Cal. Meet
Fremont Dual
So.Cal. Parochial
San Gabriel League
So.Cal.Dlvisional
So. California Meet
Washington Dual
Ventura Relays
Metropolitan League

D A T E

May 26
June 2
May 19
Feb. 23
May 26
April 11
June 9
June 9
May 20
April 21
May 6
April 13
May 13
May 20
May 12
March 24
May 6

DISTANCE

23' 6" (W)
23' 4 1/4"
23' 3 1/2"
23' 0 1/2"
23'0" (W)
22' 11 1/4"
22' 11 1/4"
22' 10 1/2"
22' 10 1/4"
22' 10"
22' 9 1/2"
22' 8 1/2"
22' 8 1/2"
22' 7"
22' 5"
22' 4 1/2"
22' 4"

* * BEST MARKS MADE BY SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETES. 1937 - 1938

HIGH JUMP 1937 (March 30) Bob Prey, Franklin (LA) . . . . 6' 4 1/2"
1938 (May 28) Gil La Cava, Beverly Hills. . . 6' 7 1/8"

BRPOAD JUMP 1937 (May 8) Bill Bugbee, Montebello . . . . 24' 0 3/8"
1938 (May 28) Bill Bagbee, Montebello . . . . 23' 7 1/8"

N A M E HIGH SCHOOL M E E T D A T E HEIGHT

BILL S T E W A R T Torrance N A T ' L A A U July 4 6 ' 7



* * SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA HIGH SCHOOL TRACK AND FIELD HONOR ROLL FOR 1939

HIGH SCHOOL

W. Wilson (Long Beach)
Pt. Loma
Glendale
Burbank
Hoover (San Diego)
Alhambra
South Pasadena
San Diego
Covina
San Luis Obispo
Ventura
Montebello

M E E T

Bay League Relays
So. Calif. Meet
California State .
So.Calif.Divisional
So. Calif. Meet
Hoover (Glen.)
Chaffey Inv.
Alhambra Dual
El Monte Dual
So.Calif.Divisional
Russell Cup (Carp.)
Pasadena Dual

D A T E

April 14
May 20
May 27
May 15
May 30
April 19
April 1
March 31
May 4
May 13
April 1
March 30

DISTANCE

45' 11 3/4"
44' 6 1/2"
44' 1"
43' 10 1/2"
43' 10"
43' 9"
43' 7 5/8"
43' 5"
43' 5"
43' 3 3/4"
43' 2 1/2"
43' 1 1/2"

* * * * P O L E V A U L T

N A M E

BUD HUMBERGER
FRANK FERGUSON
JACK LELEGREN
RAY MAGGARD
GRAHAM JACOBS
JIM NICHOLS
TOM DE VAUGHN
JAMES STANGELAND
JACK NEWMAN
MAURICE THOMAS
HARVEY GRAHAM
TOM HAYCOX
JOHN INGERSOLL
PAUL BEROKOFF
HAROLD DENSMORE

HIGH SCHOOL

Glendale
Inglewood
Hoover (Glendale)
Lincoln (LA)
Garfield (LA)
Eagle Rock
Huntington Park
Huntington Beach
South Gate
Jefferson (LA)

Huntington Park
Glendale
Long Beach
Roosevelt (LA)
Fremont (LA)

M E E T

Foothill Lea. Trials
California State
Alhambra Dual
L.A. City Meet
L.A. City Meet
L.A. City Meet
South Gate Dual
California State
Eastern League
Manual Arts Dual
Washington Dual
Foothill League
San Diego Dual
L.A. City Meet
L.A. City Meet

D A T E

April 29
May 27
April 19
June 9
June 9
June 9
March 30
May 27
May 19
April 21
April 28
May 6
May 6
June 9
June 9

HEIGHT

13' 4 1/8"
13' 3 3/4"
13' 0"
13' 0"
12' 9"
12' 9"
12' 7 1/4"
12' 7 1/4'
12' 6 l/2"
12' 6"
12' 6"
12' 6"
12' 6"
12' 6"
12' 6"

* * * * D I S C U S

N A M E

DON MEGOWAN
JIM BERMINGHAM
L. BARRACKMAN
NISHAN SHERANIAN
GEORGE BRANHAM

HIGH SCHOOL

Inglewood
Shandon
Needles
Beverly Hills
W.Wilson (L.Beach)

M E E T

W.Wilson (LB) Dual
(Interclass Meet)
Las Vegas Inv.
Bay League
Long Beach Dual

D A T E

March 23

April 29
May 6
April 21

DISTANCE

134' 6"
131' 11"
131' 0"
129' 1"
127' 6"

* * BEST MARKS MADE BY SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETES. 1937 - 1938

HOP, STEP & JUMP . . . 1937 (May 1 5 ) Jim Swartley, Glendale . . . . 45' 6"
1938 (May 21) Bob Beckus, Hoover (S.Diego) 46' 1 3/4"

POLE VAULT 1937 (May 8) Jim Peterson, Carpinteria. . . 13' 1 5/8"
1938 (April 29) Baylor Maynard, Belmont (LA) . 13' 9 1/4"

DISCUS 1937 (April 24) Mark Yorston, Compton. . . . .131' 2 3/4"
1938 (April 8) Bill White, Excelsior (Nor.) 141' 5 3/4"

N A M E

JACK LAUGHNER
TOM HERRIN



* * SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA HIGH SCHOOL TRACK AND FIELD HONOR ROLL FOR 1939

* * * * S H O T P U T (12 POUND )

N A M E

FRANK MININI
RONNIE THOMAS
SHERWOOD FRIES
JIM BANICH
HENRY DUVAL
HARRY ADELMAN
ED HAYES
TED KIMBERLING
GEORGE BRANHAM
GEORGE AIRD
VICTOR HOLBROOK
WALTER BROWN

HIGH SCHOOL

Paso Robles
Manual Arts (LA)
Fairfax (LA)
San Pedro
Los Angeles
Roosevelt (LA)
Burbank
Gardena
Wilson (Long Beach)
Huntington Park
Marshall (LA)
Canoga Park

M E E T

California State
L.A. City Meet
Western League
Gardena Dual
Hollywood Dual
Belmont Dual
Monrovia Dual
Narbonne Dual
Long Beach Relays
L.A. City Meet
Garfield Dual
San Fernando Dual

D A T E

May 27
June 9
May 19
April 27
May 5
April 28
March 31
April 14
March 18
June 9
April 28
April

DISTANCE

54' 1"
54' 0 1/4"
52' 6"
51' 8"
51' 7 1/2"
51' 5"
51' 3"
51' 0"
50' 9"
50' 8 1/2"
50' 5 1/2"
49' 10"

* * BEST MARKS MADE BY SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETES. 1937 - 1938

SHOT PUT (12 POUND) . . 1937 (May 8) Allen Gray, Hoover (Glen.) 54' 6 1/2"
1938 (June 11) Tom Direaux, Jefferson (LA) 58' 5 1/8"

** HIGH SCHOOL TRACK AND FIELD CHAMPIONS . . . 1 9 3 9 CLASS "A"

E V E N T CALIFORNIA STATE SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA LOS ANGELES CITY

100 YARDS TROUT,Bakers'd 9.9 MORRIS,Hunt.Beach 10.0 SAM LANKFORD.Jeff. 9.9
220 YARDS MORRIS,Hunt.B'ch 21.4 MORRIS.Hunt.Beach 31.8 SAM LANKFORD,Jeff 21.5
440 YARDS HORN,Flower 50.5 ANTUNEZ,Glendale 49.6 SAMONSETT,Fremont 49.0
880 YARDS CHRISTIENSEN CHRISTIENSEN SMITH,Man.Arts 1:57.1

Bev.Hills 2:01.3 Bev.Hills 1:58.6
ONE MILE HALL,Torrance 4:36.8 HEREDIA,S.Diego 4:29.3 HALL,Torrance 4:29.1
H.HURDLES(42) SHAW,Monrovia 15.5
H.HURDLES(39)DIEZ,Lincoln(LA) 14.9 COLLINS, L.A. 14.7

JOHNSON,Fillmore 14.9
L.HURDLES DUKE,Jordan(LA) 24.2 MCCOY, Pasadena 25.0
L.HURDLES (180 YARDS) COLLINS, L.A. 19.5
HIGH JUMP STEWART,Torrance 6'4" SPRINKLE,Clare't 6'3" STEWART,Torrance

6' 4 5/8"
BROAD JUMP JURKOVICH,Fres. 24'1/2" BARDON,Compton 32'10 1/4" MC COY,Jeff. 23'4 1/2"
HOP,STEP LAUGHNER,Wilson (LB) HERRIN,Pt.Loma

JUMP 44' 8 1/2" 44' 6 3/4"
POLE VAULT FERGUSON,Ing. 13'3 3/4 FERGUSON,Ing. 12'6 1/8" MAGGARD,Lincoln 13'0"

HUMBERGER,Glendale HUMBERGER.Gl. 12'6 l/8"
13'3 3/4" STANGELAND,

Hunt.Beach 12'6 l/8"
SHOT PUT(12) MININI,Paso Robles MININI,Paso Robles THOMAS,Man.Arts 54' 1/4"

54' 1" 52' 11"
SHOT PUT (16) WELCHER, Hanford (Exh.)
Exh. 44'6 3/4"

RELAYS:
4 X 220 COMPTON 1:29.0 COMPTON 1:28.9 RIIS 1:31.3
8 X 220 SAN PEDRO 3:04.4(Exh) JEFFERSON 2:59.5



* * CALIFORNIA HIGH SCHOOL TRACK AND FIELD RECORDS . . . . CLASS "A"

CALIFORNIA STATE MEET ( C.I.F. ) RECORDS

E V E N T

100 YARD RUN

230 YARD RUN

440 YARD RUN
880 YARD RUN
ONE MILE RUN
HIGH HURDLES 43"
HIGH HURDLES 39"

LOW HURDLES
HIGH JUMP
BROAD JUMP
POLE VAULT

SHOT PUT, 12 lb.
SHOT PUT, 16 lb.
DISCUS THROW
JAVELIN THROW
FOOTBALL THROW
HOP,STEP & JUMP

RECORD HOLDER AND SCHOOL

FRANK LOMBARDI, Los Angeles H.S.
BOB FRICK, San Ramon H.S.
GEORGE ANDERSON, Muir Tech (Pasa.)
BRYANT ALLEN, Jefferson(L.A.)
MERLE GILLETTE, El Centro H.S.
JERRY LOPES, Placer H.S. (Auburn)
JOHN HALL, Torrance H.S.
LE ROY KIRKPATRICK, El Centro H.S.
PHILIP DIEZ, Lincoln H.S. (L.A.)
SAM JOHNSON, Fillmore H.S.
GEORGE SANGSTER, Muir Tech (Pasa.)
GIL LA CAVA, Beverly Hills H.S.
JIM JURKOVICH, Fresno H.S.
FRANK FERGUSON, Inglewood H.S.
BUD HUMBERGER, Glendale H.S.
RAY YOUNG, Riis H.S. ( L.A. )
RAY YOUNG, Riis H.S. ( L.A. )
CLARENCE HOUSER, Oxnard H.S.
B. CHURCHILL, Hollister H.S.
JOHN RAITT, Fullerton H.S.
JACK LAUGHNER, W.Wilson (Long Beach)

YEAR

1928
1935
1933
1937
1933
1936
1939
1934
1939
1939
1937
1938
1939
1939
1939
1934
1934
1922
1932
1935
1939

R E C O R D

9.6
9.6
21.2
21.3
48.4

1:57.1
4:26.8
14.7
14.9 Tied
14.9 Tied
23.8

6 ft., 7 1/8 in.
24 ft., 0 1/2 in.
13 ft., 3 3/4 in. Tied.
13 ft., 3 3/4 in. Tied
55 ft., 10 in.
46 ft., 10 1/2 in.
144 ft., 3 1/5 in.
195 ft., 6 3/4 in.
220 ft.
44 ft., 8 1/2 in.

FOUR MAN 880 YARD RELAY . . . . LOS ANGELES H.S. 1933 1:28.3

BEST MARKS ( ON RECORD ) BY CALIFORNIA. HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETES

E V E N T ATHLETE AND SCHOOL YEAR R E C O R D
100 YARD RUN . . FRANK WYKOFF, Glendale High S. 1928 9.5
220 YARD RUN . . FRANK WYKOFF, Glendale H.S. . . . 1928 21.0

BILL NEEL,Ventura,1910; EDDIE MORRIS,Hunt.Beach,1939 21.0
440 YARD RUN . .
880 YARD RUN . .
ONE MILE RUN . .

HUH HURDLES . .
LOW HURDLES . .
HIGH JUMP. . . .
BROAD JUMP . . .
POLE VAULT . . .
SHOT PUT (12 lb.)
SHOT PUT (16 lb.)
DISCUS THROW
JAVELIN THROW
FOOTBALL THROW
HOP,STEP & JUMP

FRANK SLOMAN, San Francisco Poly.
DE MOTT MODISETTE, Los Angeles HS
CHESLEY UNRUH, El Monte H.S.
LOUIS ZAMPERINI, Torrance H.S.
LE ROY KIRKPATRICK, El Centro
LE ROY KIRKPATRICK, El Centro
GILBERT LA CAVA, Beverly Hills HS
MILTON HOLT, Hoover HS (Glendale)
BAYLOR MAYNARD, Belmont HS (L.A.)
TOM DIREAUX, Jefferson HS (L.A.)
CLARENCE HOUSER, Oxnard H.S.
ED MOELLER, San Diego H.S.
B. CHURCHILL, Hollister H.S.
BUD WILSON, Compton H.S.
BOB BECKUS, Hoover HS (San Diego)

1915
1936
1925
1934
1934
1934
1938
1932
1938
1938
1921
1926
1932
1934
1938

48.2
1:55.7
4:20.4 (2nd);
4:21.3
14.5
23,4

6 ft., 7 1/8 in.
24 ft., 3 1/2 in.
13 ft., 9 1/4 in.
58 ft., 5 1/8 in.
46 ft., 11 3/4 in.
149 ft., 7 in.
195 ft., 6 3/4 in.
237ft.
46 ft., 1 3/4 in.



* * SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA HIGH SCHOOL TRACK AND FIELD MEET RECORDS . . CLASS "A"

E V E N T

100 YARD RUN

220 YARD RUN
440 YARD RUN
880 YARD RUN
ONE MILE RUN
HIGH HURDLES
LOW HURDLES
HIGH JUMP
BROAD JUMP
HOP,STEP & JUMP
POLE VAULT
SHOT PUT 12 lb.
FOOTBALL THROW

RECORD HOLDER AND SCHOOL

MILTON HOLT, Hoover H.S. (Glendale)
BRAINARD WORRILL, Muir Tech (Pasa.)
EDDIE MORRIS, Huntington Beach H.S.
EDDIE MORRIS, Huntington Beach H.S.
MERLE GILLETTE, El Centro H.S.
RAY CARTWRIGHT, Santa Ana H.S.
LOUIS ZAMPERINI, Torrance H.S.
LE ROY KIRKPATRICK, El Centro H.S.
GEORGE SANGSTER, Muir Tech (Pasa.)
GIL LA CAVA, Beverly Hills H.S.
BILL BUGBEE, Montebello H.S.
BOB BECKUS, Hoover H.S. (San Diego)
WILLIAM SEFTON, Polytechnic H.S.(LA)
JOHN RAITT, Fullerton H.S.
HARVEY MC KONE, Pomona H.S.

YEAR

1932
1935
1939
1939
1933
1932
1934
1934
1937
1938
1937
1938
1932
1935
1934

R E C O R D

9.7
9.7
9.7
21.3
48.3

1:56.6
4:31.3
14.5
23.7

6 ft., 6 1/2 in.
24 ft., 0 3/8 in.
46ft., 1 3/4 in.
13 ft., 3 5/8 in.
55 ft., 10 1/4 in.
208 ft., 6 in.

FOUR MAN 880 YARD RELAY . . . MANUAL ARTS H.S. (L.A.) 1934 1:27.7

NOTE: Best marks made in Southern California Divisional Meets also recog-
nized as Southern California Meet records.

* * LOS ANGELES CITY HIGH SCHOOL TRACK AND FIELD MEET RECORDS . . . CLASS "A"

E V E N T

100 YARD RUN . .
220 YARD RUN . .
440 YARD RUN . .
880 YARD RUN . .
ONE MILE RUN
HIGH HURDLES 42"
HIGH HURDLES 39"
LOW HURDLES 220
LOW HURDLES 180
HIGH JUMP

(c)
BROAD JUMP
POLE VAULT

(c)
SHOT PUT, 12 lb.

RECORD HOLDER AND SCHOOL

BRYANT ALLEN, Jefferson H.S.
BRYANT ALLEN, Jefferson H.S.
RALPH SAMONSETT, Fremont H.S.,
DE MOTT MODISETTE, Los Angeles H.S.
LOUIS ZAMPERINI, Torrance H.S.
IVY BLEDSOE, Garfield H.S.
NEAL COLLINS, Los Angeles H.S.
IVY BLEDSOE, Garfield H.S.
NEAL COLLINS, Los Angeles H.S.
BILL STEWART, Torrance H.S.
CORNELIUS JOHNSON, Los Angeles H.S.
BILL LACEFIELD, Jefferson H.S.
BAYLOR MAYNARD, Belmont H.S.
WILLIAM SEFTON, Polytechnic H.S.
TOM DIREAUX, Jefferson H.S.

YEAR

1937
1936
1939
1936
1935
1935
1939
1936
1939
1939
1933
1935
1938
1932
1938

R E C O R D

9.7
21.1
49.0

1:55.7
4:26.3
14.9
14.7
24.3
19.5

6 ft., 4 5/8 in.
6 ft., 6 1/2 in.
23 ft., 7 1/4 in.
13 ft., 3 1/8 in.
13 ft., 6 1/2 in.
58 ft., 5 1/8 in.

FOUR MAN 880 YARD RELAY . . . RIIS HIGH SCHOOL 1939 1:31.3
EIGHT MAN ONE MILE RELAY . . JEFFERSON HIGH SCHOOL 1937 2:58.2

(C) LOS ANGELES CITY LEAGUE RECORD.



* * NOTEWORTHY PERFORMANCES BY SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETES

1 0 0 Y A R D R U N 2 2 0 Y A R D R U N

WYKOFF, Glendale 1928 9.5 WYKOFF, Glendale 1928 21.0
LOMRARDI, Los Angeles 1928 9.6 NEEL, Ventura 1910 21.0
FITCH, Pasadena 1931 9.6 MORRIS, Hunt. Beach 1939 21.0
BURCH, Jordan (LA) 1931 9.6 ALLEN, Jefferson (LA) 1936 21.1
DRAPER, Hunt. Park 1932 9.6

4 4 0 Y A R D R U N 8 8 0 Y A R D R U N

GILLETTE, El Centro 1933 48.3 MODISETTE, Los Angeles 1936 1:55.7
MC CARTHY, Fairfax (LA) 1931 48.7 CARTWRIGHT, Santa Ana 1932 1:56.6
SAMONSETT, Fremont (LA) 1939 49.0 SATTERFIELD,Man Arts LA 1931 1:57.0
BOURLAND, Venice 1938 49.1 RATHBUN, Long Beach 1932 1:57.0

WEED, Coachella 1938 1:57.0

O N E M I L E R U N H I G H H U R D L E S (3*6")

UNRUH, El Monte 1925 4:20.4 KIRKPATRICK, El Centro 1934 14.5
ZAMPERINI, Torrance 1934 4:21.3 NICHOLS, Hunt. Beach 1923 14.8
MERCER, Hoover(Glen.) 1934 4:23.4 WELSH, Pasadena 1927 14.8
HOOPER, Antelope V.,Lan. 1933 4:24.2

H I G H H U R D L E S (3'3") L O W H U R D L E S (220 YARDS)

SMITH, San Fernando 1938 14.7 KIRKPATRICK, El Centro 1934 23.4
DILLON, Narbonne(Lom.) 1938 14.7 SANGSTER, Muir Tech,Pasa.l937 23.7
THOMAS, San Fernando 1938 14.7 HOUSE, Riverside 1915 23.8
MC LAUGHLIN,Cathedral,LA 1939 14.7 PAYNE, S.Bernardino 1926 23.8
COLLINS, Los Angelas 1939 14.7

L O W H U R D L E S (180 YARDS) H I G H J U M P

PIMLEY, Fremont (LA) 1937 19.3 LA CAVA, Beverly Hills 1938 6'7 1/8"
MC LAUGHLIN,Cathedral,LA 1939 19.3 JOHNSON, Los Angeles 1933 6'7"
DIEZ, Lincoln (LA) 1939 19.4 STEWART, Torrance 1939 6'7"
DUKE, Jordan (LA) 1939 19.4 THURBER, Glendale 1934 6'6"

B R O A D J U M P P O L E V A U L T _ _

HOLT, Hoover (Glendale)1932 24'3 1/2" MAYNARD, Belmont (LA) 1938 13'9 1/4"
BUGBEE, Montebello 1937 24'0 3/8" SEFTON, L.A. Poly 1932 13'6 l/2"
MONTGOMERY, El Monte 1935 23'11 3/4" HUMBERGER, Glendale 1939 13'4 1/8"
SKINNER, Man.Arts(LA) 1934 23'11 1/2" BODKINS, Inglewood 1936 13'4"

S H O T P U T (12 lb.) D I S C U S T H R O W

DIREAUX, Jefferson(LA) 1938 58' 5 l/8" MOELLER, San Diego 1926 149' 7"
HOUSER, Oxnard 1922 56' 3" HOUSER, Oxnard 1922 147' 0 1/2"
YOUNG, Riis (LA) 1935 56' 0 7/8" WHITE, Excelsior(Nor.)l938 141' 5 3/4"
RAITT, Fullerton 1935 55'10 1/2" SMITH, Paso Robles 1931 140' 5.51"

M I S C E L L A N E O U S

SHOT PUT (16 LB.) HOUSER, Oxnard, 1921. 46'11 3/4" Y0UNG,Riis,1934,46'll"
JAVELIN THROW . . YANCEY, Compton, 1929 182'0.35"
FOOTBALL THROW. . WILSON, Compton, 1934 237'
HOP ,STEP & JUMP , BECKUS, Hoover (San Diego) 1938, 46' 1 3/4"



* * CALIFORNIA STATE HIGH SCHOOL TRACK AND FIELD MEET CHAMPIONS

YEAR

1915
1916
1917
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930

1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939

CHAMPIONSHIP TEAM

MANUAL ARTS, L.A.
MANUAL ARTS, L.A.
COALINGA
PASADENA
MANUAL ARTS, L.A..
LOS ANGELES
LINCOLN, L.A.
HUNTINGTON BEACH
HOLLYWOOD
MANUAL ARTS, L.A.
MANUAL ARTS, L.A.
POLYTECHNIC, L.A.
GLENDALE
LONG BEACH
SAN DIEGO
SACRAMENTO
SAN DIEGO
SANTA ANA
POLYTECHNIC, L.A.
LONG BEACH
EL CENTRO
MUIR TECH, Pasadena
FULLERTON
MUIR TECH, Pasadena
JEFFERSON, L.A.
SAN DIEGO
BAKERSFIEID

COACH

Otto Fritsch
Otto Fritsch
Charles Gear
George Main
Sid Foster
Glenn Whittle
Tommy Davis
Ray Walker
William Paige
Sid Foster
Sid Foster
Edward Leahy
Normal Hayhurst
Norman Barker
Glenn Broderick
Lourence Janssen
Glenn Broderick
G.A. Oliver
Edward Leahy
Norman Barker
I. H. Armstrong
Albion Walton
Harold Lang
Albion Walton
Harry Edelson
Glenn Broderick
Cap Haralson

POINTS

25
37 1/2
25
25
21
18
17
16
17 1/2
26
16
17
35
21
22 3/4
22 3/4
11
11

19 1/2
22 1/2
18
14
14
18
23 1/2
18 1/2
16

LOCATION MEET

Fresno
Los Angeles
Berkeley
Sacramento
San Bernardino
Bakersfield
Berkeley
Stockton
Los Angeles
Taft
Stanford
Los Angeles
Modesto
Selma
Los Angeles

Berkeley

Visalia
Modesto
Los Angeles
Berkeley
Fresno
Gridley
Long Beach
Hollister
Los Angeles

* * RESULTS - CALIFORNIA STATE HIGH SCHOOL TRACK AND FIELD MEET

Held at L.A. Coliseum, Los Angeles, May 27. 1939

* * Bakersfield, 16; Huntington Beach, 11; Glendale, 10 1/2;
Torrance, 10; Compton, 9; San Diego, 8; Los Angeles, 7; Wood-
row Wilson, Long Beach, 7; Paso Robles, 6; Fresno, 5; Jordan,
L.A., 5; Fowler, 5; Beverly Hills, 5; Inglewood, 4 1/2; Fillmore,
4 1/2; Lincoln, L.A., 4 1/2; Sacramento, 4; San Jose, 4; Sonoma, 4;
Fairfax, L.A., 4; Tulare, 4; Santa Monica, 3; Vallejo, 3;
Delano, 3; Oakdale, 3; Burlingame, 3; Stockton, 3; Placer, 3;
Montebello, 3; Claremont, 3; Hamilton, L.A., 2; Lodi, 2; Central,
2; Mt. Diablo, 2; Loyola, L.A., 2; Corning, 2; Hanford, 2;
Hoover, Glendale, 2; Berkeley, 1 1/2; Narbonne, Lomita, 1 1/2; Antelope
Valley, Lancaster, 1; Holtville, 1; Riis, L.A., 1; Van Nuys, 1.



* * SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AND LOS ANGELES HIGH SCHOOL TRACK AND FIELD CHAMPIONS

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA HIGH SCHOOL LOS ANGELES CITY HIGH SCHOOL

TRACK AND FIELD MEET CHAMPIONS TRACK AND FIELD MEET CHAMPIONS

YEAR CHAMPION TEAM & COACH PTS. YEAR CHAMPION TEAM & COACH PTS.

1911 LOS ANGELES,Ralph Noble 75
1912 LOS ANGELES,Ralph Noble 70

1913 POMONA,Ralph Dignowitty 28 1913 HOLLYWOOD,Clyde Webster 47
1914 LONG BEACH, C.P. Lyon 17 1914 MANUAL ARTS,Otto Fritsch 54 1/2
1915 MANUAL ARTS,Otto Fritsch 34 13/15 1915 MANUAL ARTS,Otto Fritsch 78 1/4
1916 MANUAL ARTS,Otto Fritsch 52 1/2 1916 MANUAL ARTS,Otto Fritsch 97
1917 REDLANDS, Art Lutz 1917 MANUAL ARTS, Victor Ligda 58 1/2
1918 PASADENA, George Main 25 1918 PASADENA, George Main 35
1919 MANUAL ARTS, Sid Foster 22 1919 LOS ANGELES,Glenn Whittle 41 1/2
1920 LOS ANGELES, Glenn Whittle 18 1920 LOS ANGELES,Glenn Whittle 40 8/15

OXNARD, John Hunt 18
1921 LINCOLN, Tommy Davis 31 1921 LINCOLN, Tommy Davis 53
1922 HUNT.BEACH,Ray Walker 20 1922 LINCOLN, Tommy Davis 45
1923 HOLLYWOOD,William Paige 25 1/2 1923 HOLLYWOOD, William Paige 45
1924 HOLLYWOOD,William Paige 30 3/4 1924 MANUAL ARTS, Sid Foster 42 l/6
1925 RIVERSIDE,Ashel Cunningham 16 3/8 1925 MANUAL ARTS, Sid Foster 39 3/4
1926 POLYTECHNIC,Edward Leahy 22 1/6 1926 POLYTECHNIC,Edward Leahy 39 7/12
1927 GLENDALE,Normal Hayhurst 31 1/2 1927 H0LLYW00D,William Paige 32 1/8
1928 LOS ANGELES, Ed Rich 21 5/6 1928 LOS ANGELES, Ed Rich 50 1/6
1929 SAN DIEGO,Glenn Broderick 22 1/2 1929 LOS ANGELES,Cliff Reynolds 48 1/2
1930 SANTA ANA,G.A. Oliver 17 1930 MANUAL ARTS,Charles Toney 30 5/8
1931 POLYTECHNIC,Edward Leahy 25 1/2 1931 POLYTECHNIC,Edward Leahy 33 7/10
1932 LONG BEACH,Norman Barker 25 1/3 1932 HOLLYWOOD,Merrell Bailey 4l 1/2
1933 EL CENTRO,J. H. Armstrong 20 1933 LOS ANGELES,Homer Graves 41 3/7
1934 JEFFERSON,Harry Edelson 19 1934 MANUAL ARTS,Charles Toney 45 1/2
1935 JEFFERSON,Harry Edelson 15 1935 JEFFERSON,Harry Edelson 42
1936 W. WILSON,John Gartner 27 1/2 1936 LOS ANGELES,Homer Graves 54 7/10
1937 W. WIL30N,John Gartner 29 5/6 1937 JEFFERSON,Harry Edelson 41
1938 SAN DIEGO,Glenn Broderick 24 1938 JEFFERSON,Harry Edelson 35
1939 LONG BEACH,Norman Barker 24 1939 JEFFERSON,Harry Edelson 45 1/2

* * RESULTS - SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
HIGH SCHOOL TRACK AND FIELD MEET
At L.A. Coliseum, Los Angeles,
May 20. 1939. (Class "A" )

* * Long Beach, 24; Compton, 21;
San Diego, 15; Glendele, 15; Hunt-
ington Beach, 14; Woodrow Wilson, 9;
Beverly Hills, 8; Paso Robles, 8;
Pasadena, 7; Montebello, 7; Burbank,
7; Antelope Valley, 5; Claremont, 5;
Monrovia, 5; Point Loma, 5; Anaheim,
4; Elsinore N & M, 4; Covina, 4;
Inglewood, 4; Santa Monica, 3; Santa
Ana, 3; Garden Grove, 3; Needles, 2;
Fillmore, 2; Holtville, 2; Hoover,
Glendale, 2; Redlands, 1; Riverside,
1; Hemet, 1; Alhembra, 1; Pomona, 1;
Jordan, N.L.B., 1; Hoover, San Diego,

* * RESULTS - LOS ANGELES CITY
HIGH SCHOOL TRACK AND FIELD MEET
at L.A. Coliseum, Los Angeles,
June 9. 1939 ( Class "A" )

* * Jefferson, 45 1/2; Manual Arts, 16;
Torrance, 14; Hamilton, 15; Fairfax,
12; Riis, 12; Los Angeles, 12; Bel-
mont, 8; Fremont, 8; Lincoln, 8;
Hunt. Park, 7; Jordan, 6 1/2; Garfield,
6 1/2; El Segundo, 6; San Pedro, 4;
Eagle Rock, 3 1/2; Roosevelt, 3; Poly-
technic, 3; University, 1; North
Hollywood, 1; South Gate, 1.


